www.apc.-com

Mounting Kit for HP® L-class Server—AR8013A

This kit is used to mount an HP L-class or rp5400 series server in a NetShelter® SX or VX enclosure.

Inventory

© M6 x 12 Torx® screw (16) O M6 caged nut (16)

i
i
N
Q
0
0
ﬁ j
0
y
: 1]
‘ )
e b
i
© SX extender O Front adapter © Rear adapter
brackets (4) brackets (2) brackets (2)

Tools required

MN

Caged nut tool Torx T30/#2 Phillips wrench

How to install and remove caged nuts

To install a caged nut:

Install the caged nut horizontally. Do not install the caged nut
vertically with the sides of the caged nut engaging the top and
Warning bottom of the square hole.

1. Insert the caged nut into the square hole by hooking one
side of the caged nut assembly through the far side of the | D ﬁ
hole. ’ |/

2. Place the caged nut tool (provided) on the other side of the /
caged nut and pull to snap it into position. /2’




To remove a caged nut:
1. Remove any attached screw.

2. Grasp the caged nut and squeeze the sides to release it from the square hole.

HP slide tray hardware installation for SX enclosure

1. Install two caged nuts @ in the side-facing
holes of each of the four mounting flanges.

2. Install an SX bracket extender € on each of
the four mounting flanges, using eight
M6 x 12 Torx screws @ and the caged nuts
installed in step 1.

Mounting Kit for HP L-class Server—AR8013A

ns0945a

ns0947a



3. Install two caged nuts @ in the
front side-facing holes on the SX bracket
extender, and two in the rear SX bracket
extender, one U-space higher than the front
caged nuts. Repeat this step on the opposite
side of the enclosure.

ns0956a

Front of
enclosure >

4. Install the front adapter bracket onto the left
front SX bracket extender attached to the
enclosure, using two M6 x 12 Torx screws.
Repeat this step for the right side.

Mounting Kit for HP L-class Server—AR8013A

}

Location
of shelf

ns0955a

ns0958a



5. Attach the left rear adapter
bracket @ to the HP rail
(337079-L), using two M5 x 30
Torx screws (provided by HP).

ns0420a

Repeat for the right side rail.

6. Attach the HP left side rail
(337079-L) to the rack.

a. Insert the rear mounting bracket
tab into the holes at the rear of
the rack.

b. Tilt the top of the rail forward
and hook its L-shaped connector

into the slot on the front adapter
bracket.

qujulululunmlulun]luinmiaein]e)

¢. Secure the rear adapter bracket to

the SX bracket extender using

two M6 x 12 Torx screws.

7. Repeat step 6a through 6¢ for the

O5 0 ENO0 OO0 O

e

L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

right side.

Sonooooooooyf
[=]

ns0959a

Mounting Kit for HP L-class Server—AR8013A



8. Slide the left rail out to its full
length, and install one M5 x 16
screw with a washer (provided
by HP) through the slide rail,
and into the front adapter
bracket.

9. Repeat step 8 for the right side.

10. Proceed to “Installation of HP
slide tray shelf” on page 7.

ns0934a

HP slide tray hardware installation for VX enclosure

1. Install two caged nuts @ in the
front side-facing mounting flanges,
and two in the rear mounting flanges,
one U-space higher than the front
caged nuts.

2. Repeat step 1 on the opposite side of
the enclosure.

ns0424a

DDDDDDDDDDDd\

VOO OO0 0 00 O 00

Front of

|1 Location
enclosure i

of shelf

ns0421a

Mounting Kit for HP L-class Server—AR8013A 5



3. Install the front adapter bracket @
onto the left front mounting flange of

the enclosure, using two M6 x 12

/

Torx screws @. Repeat this step for o
the right side.

\

\

\
Oogoools e

Aooooia 0o
A
\
\:
2N
s 5,

gy

ns0423a

4. See step 5 of the “HP slide tray hardware installation for SX enclosure” on page 4 for attaching
rear adapters to the HP rails (337079-L).

5. Attach the HP left side rail
(337079-L) to the rack.

a. Insert the rear mounting
bracket tab into the
holes at the rear of the
rack.

EQ@E@Q@%/

b. Tilt the top of the rail
forward and hook its

N\

L-shaped connector
into the slot on the front
adapter bracket.

c¢. Secure the rear adapter
bracket to the rack
using two M6 x 12 Torx

screws @.

TEOEEOD EN D B0 0 g

6. Repeat step 5a through 5S¢
for the right side.

[\ S S W W R Vi Y S S\ W

ns0419a

Mounting Kit for HP L-class Server—AR8013A



7. Slide the left rail out to its full
length, and install one M5 x 16
screw with a washer (provided by
HP) through the slide rail, and into
the front adapter bracket.

8. Repeat step 7 for the right side.

Installation of HP slide tray shelf

1. Install the HP shelf onto the rails. The
slots on the shelf will align with the
pins on the rails. Secure the shelf with
six M5 x 12 screws (provided by
HP).2

ns0310b

2. Install the HP L-class server as directed by the manual included with the server.

Mounting Kit for HP L-class Server—AR8013A



ArC

www.apc-com

APC Worldwide Customer Support

Customer support for this or any other APC product is available at no charge in any of the following ways:
» Visit the APC Web site to access documents in the APC Knowledge Base and to submit customer support

requests.

— www.apc.com (Corporate Headquarters)
Connect to localized APC Web sites for specific countries, each of which provides customer support
information.

— www.apc.com/support/
Global support searching APC Knowledge Base and using e-support.

* Contact an APC Customer Support center by telephone or e-mail.

— Regional centers:

Direct InfraStruXure Customer Support Line | (1)(877)537-0607 (toll free)

APC headquarters U.S., Canada (1)(800)800-4272 (toll free)
Latin America (1)(401)789-5735 (USA)
Europe, Middle East, Africa (353)(91)702000 (Ireland)
Japan (0) 35434-2021

Australia, New Zealand, South Pacific area | (61) (2) 9955 9366 (Australia)

— Local, country-specific centers: go to www.apc.com/support/contact for contact information.

Contact the APC representative or other distributor from whom you purchased your APC product for information on

how to obtain local customer support.

Entire contents copyright 2005 American Power Conversion Corporation. All rights reserved.
Reproduction in whole or in part without permission is prohibited. APC, the APC logo,
InfraStruXure, and NetShelter are trademarks of American Power Conversion Corporation. All
other trademarks, product names, and corporate names are the property of their respective
owners and are used for informational purposes only.

Y] 90-1322C-001 O 12/2005

InfraStruXure
" APC



http://www.apc.com
http://www.apcc.com/support
http://www.apc.com/support/contact

	Inventory
	Tools required
	How to install and remove caged nuts
	HP slide tray hardware installation for SX enclosure
	HP slide tray hardware installation for VX enclosure
	Installation of HP slide tray shelf

